

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/21/2020 3:00 PM

No. 54656-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN BOGEN,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BREMERTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Kylie J. Purves, WSBA #34997
Co-Counsel for Respondent
Templeton Horton Weibel
& Broughton PLLC
3212 NW Byron St. Ste. 101
Silverdale, WA 98383
(360) 692-6415

Brett M. Jette, WSBA #47903
Co-Counsel for Respondent
Bremerton City Attorney
345 6th Street, Suite 100
Bremerton, WA 98337
(360) 473-2345

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1-2
III.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	2-10
	A. Standard of review	2-3
	B. The one-year statute of limitations under RCW 42.56.550(6) commences on the day of the agency’s final action	3-4
	1. The plain language of the statute requires an action to be filed within one year of the final agency action	3-4
	2. The statute does not say “within one year after the day” upon which an agency takes final action.....	4-5
	3. The language in the PRA is like the language in LUPA.....	5-6
	4. Even if the statute was ambiguous, case law mandates the one-year period begins on the date of final agency action	5-6
	5. The general counting statute is not applicable	7
	C. Public policy further supports the statute of limitations in RCW 42.56.550(6).....	8-9
	D. If Mr. Bogen prevails on this appeal, Mr. Bogen’s claims for attorney fees and costs are premature	9-10
V.	CONCLUSION.....	10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 94 Wn.2d 339, 344, 449 P.3d 1040 (2019)	3
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 954, 962, 331 P.3d 29 (2014).....	3
<i>Tenore v. AT & T Wireless Services</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322,330,962 P.2d 104 (1998).....	3
<i>Rental Housing Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 536, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	3
<i>Houston v. Teamsters Local 210, Affiliated Health & Ins. Fund-Vacation Fringe Ben. Fund</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 346, 353 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	4
<i>Kovacs v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 186 Wn.2d 95, 375 P.3d 669 (2016).....	4-5
<i>Kovacs v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 933, 934, 355 P.3d 1192 (2015).....	5
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit Cty.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 408, 120 P.3d 56, 61 (2005).....	6
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756, 762, 317 P.3d 1003, 1006 (2014) (citing <i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 373, 173 P.3d 228 (2007)).....	6-7
<i>Dotson v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 455, 469, 464 P.3d 563, 571, <i>amended in part</i> (July 8, 2020) <i>citing Belenski v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 452, 460, 378 P.3d 176 (2016)	7, 11
<i>Ohio Security Insurance Company v. Axis Insurance Company</i> , 109 Wn. 2d 348, 353, 413 P.3d 1028 (2018).....	7

<i>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</i> , 182 Wn.2d 87, 93, 343 P. 3d 335 (2014)	8
<i>Rental Housing Association of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 558, 199 P.3d 393 (2009)	8
<i>Kilduff v. San Juan County</i> , 194 Wn.2d 859,878,453 P.3d 719 (2019).....	10
<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 170 Wn.2d 138, 152, 240 P.3d 1149, (2010)	10
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Association v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Clark County</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 964, 983 P.2d 635, (1999)	10
R.C.W	
R.C.W. 42.56.550(6).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9
R.C.W 42.56.550(4).....	2, 9
RCW 51.28.050	4
R.C.W 36.70C.040(C)	5
RCW 1.12.040	7
RCW 42.56.030	7
RULES	
CR 12(b)(6).....	3
